NORTON ON DERWENT TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes of meeting of the Town Council held on Monday 15th April 2024 at 6.30pm. The Old Courthouse, 84b Commercial Street, Norton, YO17 9ES.

PRESENT Councillors D Keal (Chair)

P Farndale, A Spencer, H Spencer

J Vale, L Burr MBE, S Shaw D Lloyd Williams, R King

IN ATTENDANCE C Eade (Town Clerk)
OTHERS PC Jane Jones

APOLOGIES I Conlan, M Brampton

207/24 Public Session - No members of the Public present

208/24 North Yorkshire Members Report

Cllr Keane Duncan was not present at the meeting.

Cllr L Burr (MBE) gave an informative talk on her work as North Yorkshire Councillor.

209/24 Declarations of Interest

Cllr L Burr (MBE) abstains from all Norton Town Council planning decisions as she is a member of North Yorkshire Planning Committee.

210/24 Minutes – RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Meeting of Norton on Derwent Town Council Meeting on the 18th March 2024 (minutes 193/24-206/24 inclusive) be approved and signed as correct. See Link

211/24 Mayors Announcements See Link

212/24 Clerks Report . See Link

213/24 Financial Report and Accounts – for resolution

- **9a.** To authorise payment of accounts. See Link
- **9b.** To receive the financial summary to 31st March 2024. See Link
- 9c. To receive bank reconciliation to 31st March 2024 See Link
- 9d. To receive deposit account reconciliation to 31st March 2024. (Information) See Link

214/24 Planning Matters – RESOLVED ZE24/00347/FUL

Change of use of office accommodation to form a two-bedroom residential apartment YMCA Riverside View Norton North Yorkshire YO17 9RB No complaints/comments from neighbours

All members recommended approval

215/24 Code of Conduct Training - RESOLVED

It was agreed that members should take part in the training at Norton Town Council Chamber with Malton Town Council on 14th May 2024.

All members approved.

216/24 Cemetery – RESOLVED

That the Council should use the services of a mini digger by a contractor at £150 per plot and review Councils Cemetery fees at the next meeting on 20th May 2024. Members agreed the service should be used for a single and a double plot.

All members approved

217/24 Allotments - RESOLVED

It was agreed that the Council would provide the materials for the potholes onsite at the Allotments To enable plot holders to fill in the holes and maintain the tracks onsite.

All members approved

218/24 Norton Public Toilets – RESOLVED

It was agreed that the Council wishes to continue working with North Yorkshire Council to keep the Public Toilets open for residents and visitors. It was agreed to use CIL money to fund the CCTV Camera to help monitor the situation.

All members approved

219/24 Representatives

Cllr King has stepped down from his role at the Norton Hive Library.

Cllr J Vale is now a member on the board at the Norton Hive Library.

220/24 Members Questions

Cllr P Farndale asked if the Clerk could investigate levelling up funding for the Town.

Cllr L Burr (MBE) asked if the Clerk could investigate the works being carried out on two businesses on Commercial Street, and about grass cutting on the corner of Commercial Street as it is looking a little untidy.

221/24 Date of the next Norton on Derwent Town Council Meeting

The next Norton on Derwent Town Council meeting be held on Monday 20th May 2024 at the Council Chamber, 84b Commercial Street, Norton.

The Mayor thanked all members and PC Jane Jones for attending the meeting.		
The Meeting Closed at 7.50pm		
The Town Clerk		
Claire Eade	Signed	. Date

